

**CNR No. DLST01-003194-2024**  
**SC No. 222 of 2024**  
**State Vs Vinit Kumar & Ors.**  
**FIR No. 04/2024**  
**PS Fatehpur Beri**

**18.01.2025**

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
All accused in person on bail.  
Sh. Mayank Dev & Sh. Saurabh Bharti, Ld. Counsel  
for all accused.  
PW SI Ashwani Yadav in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW7 SI Ashwani Yadav has been examined-in-chief  
by State, cross-examined on behalf of all the accused persons and  
discharged.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for all the accused  
submits that accused persons do not dispute the genuineness of  
some of the formal documents and their joint statement under  
Section 294 Cr.P.C. may be recorded.

Joint statement of all the accused persons recorded  
separately under Section 294 Cr.P.C. in regard to the admission  
of the following documents i.e. FIR No. 04/2024 (**Ex. PA-1**),  
certificate under Section 65B of the Indian Evidence Act (**Ex.**  
**PA-2**), GD No. 121A (**Ex. PA-3**), Crime Team Report dated  
01.01.2024 (**Ex. PA-4**), photographs clicked by crime team (**Ex.**  
**PA-5(Colly)**), certificate under Section 65B of the Indian  
Evidence Act (**Ex. PA-6**), postmortem report no. 20/24 dated

Contd....

:2:

02.01.2024 (Ex. PA-7), two MLCs No. 12012 of deceased Manisha (Ex. PA-8 and Ex. PA-9).

In view of the admission of the aforesaid documents, **the evidence of witnesses mentioned at Serial No. 07, 08, 09, 10, 11, 12, 16 and 17 in the list of witnesses is dispensed with.**

**Let PWs Ms. Mahima Madan, SDM Mehrauli and IO/Inspector Aditya Malik (mentioned at Serial No. 13 and 22 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.**

**MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.**

List now for further prosecution evidence on 01.04.2025.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)  
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts  
New Delhi/18.01.2025**