

SC No. 222/2024  
State Vs. Vinit Kumar and Ors  
FIR No. 4/2024  
PS Fatehpur Beri  
21.05.2025

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
All the accused persons are present on bail.  
Sh. Brij Lal, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons  
along with Adv Sh. Swadesh Kumar, Adv Sourabh  
Bharti, Adv Rajesh Kumar Vishkarma and Adv  
Siddharth Yadav.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW Ms. Mahima Madan, SDM Mehrauli was  
summoned for today. She is reported to be served on 02.05.2025  
vide diary number 12125 but none is present. It is noted that this  
witness has repeatedly been served but has failed to appear.

**Let bailable warrants in the sum of Rs.5000/- be  
issued against PW Ms. Mahima Madan, SDM Mehrauli with one  
surety of like amount to be executed through DCP concerned for  
next date of hearing.**

**MHC(M) with case property, if any be also  
summoned for next date of hearing.**

List now for further prosecution evidence  
05.08.2025.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)  
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS  
NEW DELHI/21.05.2025