

SC 222/2024
STATE Vs. VINIT KUMAR AND ORS
FIR No. 4/2024
PS Fatehpuri Beri

17.03.2026

Present:- Sh. Narender Kumar, Ld. Substitute Additional PP for the State.
Accused Poonam is absent.
Remaining accused persons are present on bail.
Sh. Brij Lal, Ld. Counsel for all accused persons.
PW Dr. Kanak Lata Verma in person.
PW Dr. Arzoo Kadian in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

Exemption application from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Poonam on the ground of ill health. Ld. Counsel for accused submits that he is not disputing the identity of accused Poonam during evidence of witness present today. Application perused. Allowed for today only.

PW Dr. Kanak Lata Verma as PW-10 and PW Dr. Arzoo Kadian as PW-11 have been examined in chief. Cross-examination on behalf of all accused persons “Nil. Opportunity given”. Accordingly, they stand discharged.

Ld. Substitute Additional PP for the State submits that no other witness is required to be examined from the side of prosecution and prosecution evidence may be closed.

In view of the above, PE stands closed.

Put up for recording of Statement of Accused u/s 313 Cr.P.C on 20.05.2026.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/17.03.2026